paid for such Shares. The financial effects of the purchase of Shares by the Company
pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate on the Group’s and the Company’s financial
positions, based on the audited financial statements of the Group and the Company for
the financial year as at 31 December 2023 (“FY2023”), are illustrated below.

Market Purchase

For illustrative purposes only, in the case of a Market Purchase and assuming that the
Maximum Price is S$0.004 which is five per cent (5%) above the average of the closing
prices of the Shares over the five (5) market days preceding the Latest Practicable
Date on which transactions in the Shares were recorded, the maximum amount of
funds required for the purchase or acquisition of 72,239,500 Shares (see 2.2(a)) is
S$289,000.

On these assumptions, the impact of the purchase of Shares by the Company
undertaken in accordance with the Share Buyback Mandate on the Group’s and the
Company’s audited financial statements for FY2023, and assuming that the Shares
purchased are held in treasury, is as follows:

 Group Company
 Before

Share
Purchase

After
Share

Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase
As at 31 December
2023

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share Capital 50,197 50,197 50,197 50,197

Treasury Shares (307) (596) (307) (596)
Accumulated losses (47,444) (47,444) (48,161) (48,161)
Other Reserves 1,897 1,897 - -
Shareholders’ Funds 4,343 4,054 1,729 1,440

NTA 4,343 4,054 1,729 1,440

Current Assets 17,148 16,859 3,109 2,820

Current Liabilities 15,597 15,597   13,009   13,009

Cash and Cash
Equivalents

9,486 9,197 398 109

Total Borrowings and
lease liabilities from
financial institutions

3,131 3,131 1,031 1,031

Loss after Taxation (7,972) (7,972) (3,460) (3,460)

Number of Shares
(excluding Treasury
Shares)

722,395,000 650,155,500 722,395,000 650,155,500

Financial Ratios

NTA per share (cents) 0.60 0.62 0.24 0.22

Basic earnings per
share (cents)

(1.10) (1.23) (0.48) (0.53)

Gearing Ratio   0.72 0.77 0.60 0.72

Current Ratio 1.10 1.08 0.24 0.22

 7

Off-Market Purchase

For illustration purposes only, in an Off-Market Purchase and assuming that the
Maximum Price is S$0.006, which is 20 per cent (20%) above the highest price
transacted on the market day preceding the Latest Practicable Date, the maximum
amount of funds required for the purchase or acquisition of 72,239,500 Shares (see
2.2(a)) is S$433,000.

On these assumptions, the impact of the purchase of Shares by the Company
undertaken in accordance with the Share Buyback Mandate on the Group’s and the
Company’s audited financial statements for FY2023, and assuming that the Shares
purchased are held in treasury, is as follows:

 Group Company
 Before

Share
Purchase

After
 Share

Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase
As at 31 December
2023

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share Capital 50,197 50,197 50,197 50,197

Treasury Shares (307) (740) (307) (740)
Accumulated losses (47,444) (47,444) (48,161) (48,161)
Other Reserves 1,897 1,897 - -
Shareholders’ Funds 4,343 3,910 1,729 1,296

NTA 4,343 3,910 1,729 1,296

Current Assets 17,148 16,715 3,109 2,676

Current Liabilities 15,597 15,597 13,009 13,009

Cash and Cash
Equivalents

9,486 9,053 398 (35)

Total Borrowings
and lease liabilities
from financial
institutions

3,131 3,131 1,031 1,031

Loss after Taxation (7,972) (7,972) (3,460) (3,460)

Number of Shares
(excluding Treasury
Shares)

722,395,000 650,155,500 722,395,000 650,155,500

Financial Ratios

NTA per share
(cents)

0.60 0.60 0.24 0.20

Basic earnings per
share (cents)

(1.10) (1.23) (0.48) (0.53)

Gearing Ratio 0.72 0.80 0.60 0.80

Current Ratio 1.10 1.07 0.24 0.21

Shareholders should note that the financial effects set out above are for
illustrative purposes only. Although the Share Buyback Mandate would
authorise the Company to purchase up to 10 per cent (10%) of the issued shares,
the Company may not necessarily purchase or be able to purchase the entire 10
per cent (10%) of the issued shares.

(g) Miscellaneous

The Listing Manual does not expressly prohibit any purchase of Shares by a listed